# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

#### Chapter 300.

Снар. 300

An act to enable the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation to make sale of its property to be used for railroad purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation Cumberland and and its mortgagees are authorized to convey by deed, lease, or otherwise, the whole or any part of the real estate, per-convey property sonal property, franchises, easements, rights, privileges, and appurtenances, of said corporation to be used in the coustruction and operation of the Bridgton and Presumpscot river railroad, notwithstanding a change of use to public purposes, other than those for which said corporation was chartered, may follow such transfer; provided, that this act Proviso. shall not be construed as reviving any rights to said canal corporation, or as declaring that the same have ever been divested or ceased to exist.

Oxford Canal Corporation authorized to

Any sale, lease, or other conveyance made conveyance not under the provisions of this act, shall not work a forfeiture ure of vested of any of the vested rights of said canal corporation.

to work a forfeitrights.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 301.

An act to vest the franchise and property of Arrowsic Bridge in the inhabitants of Sagadahoc county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Arrowsic are Inhabitants of hereby authorized and empowered by a three-fifths vote at ized to convey any legal town meeting to transfer and convey, as a gift to chise of bridge. the inhabitants of the county of Sagadahoc, the stock and franchise of the Arrowsic bridge company, incorporated under an act of the legislature approved July seventeen, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and now held by said town by force of an act of the legislature approved February two, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

stock and fran-

SECT. 2. The county of Sagadahoc is hereby anthorized county of Sagaand empowered to take and hold said bridge as a toll- to take and hold bridge.